

## RESOLUTION

## Resolution in Support of and CHIP Partnership in the County of San Diego's Live Well Program

WHEREAS, the health, safety and well-being of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted the *Live Well San Diego* initiative to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the *Live Well San Diego* initiative is about uniting all sectors—business, schools, military and veteran's organizations, community- and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government—in order to bring about positive change; and

WHEREAS, the Community Health Improvement Partners' (CHIP) mission is to assess and address priority health needs through collaboration; and CHIP advances health by convening diverse partners to work collaboratively to achieve collective impact; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego Health and Human Services Agency was a founding member of CHIP in 1995 and CHIP continues to be a public-private partnership; and CHIP addresses priority health issues, including access to health care, obesity and mental health, through policy, systems and environmental changes; and

WHEREAS, CHIP partners with the County of San Diego HHSA and Live Well San Diego on multiple projects, including the San Diego County Childhood Obesity Initiative, the Suicide Prevention Council and Independent Living Association; and

WHEREAS, CHIP oversees and implements additional programs and projects that demonstrate the principles of Live Well San Diego, including the Healthy Eating Active Living Zone Project in Lemon Grove, Youth Engagement and Action for Youth (YEAH!) project, Nutrition and Healthcare Leadership Team, Farm to School Task Force, Question, Persuade and Refer (QPR) trainings, and Health Literacy San Diego in partnership with the San Diego Council on Literacy; and

WHEREAS, CHIP is committed to continuing to advance *Live Well San Diego* into the future, and is embracing strategies of this initiative, including Building a Better Service Delivery System; Supporting Positive Choices; Pursuing Policy and Environmental Change; and Improving Culture Within;

BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the CHIP Board of Directors that the Community Health Improvement Partners supports and approves CHIP's participation as a partner in the County of San Diego's Live Well program.

I, Kristin Garrett Montgomery, President & CEO of the Community Health Improvement Partners, do hereby certify the foregoing to be duly passed and adopted by the CHIP Board of Directors on May 27, 2014.